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PUBLIC HEARING

BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS

September 17, 2014, 4:00 P.M.

Consent Agenda

1) 320 S. Washington Street, Zane Cook, 14-TV-86. Request for an extension of time to complete
repalrs.
862 E. Sherwood Hills Drive, Bruce Evans, 14-TV-77, Request for ap extension of time to
complete Repairs

{3) 414 8. Lincoln Street, HAN.D,, 14-RV-119, Request for rescission of a variance,

£33 3901 E. Barrington Drive, Jocelyn Hanson, 14-TV-120. Request for an extension of
time o complete repairs.

{5) 621 W. 4" Street, Charles Cole, 14-TV-121. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs,

{6} 623 W. 13" Street, HAN.D., 14-RV-122, Request for rescission of a variance.

{7) 1313 E. Matlock Road, HAN.D., 14-RV-123. Regues! for rescission of a variance.

{8} 815 N. College Avenue, GMS-Pavilion Properties, LLC, 14-TV-124. Request for an
extension of ime to complete repairs.

1) 629-629 2. N. College Avenue, HAN.D., 14-RV-125. Request for rescission of a
variance,

{10) 405 ‘2 8. Walnut Street, HAN.D., 14-RV-126. Request for rescission of & variance,

{11} 713 M. Park Avenue, Candi Mullis {Parker Real Estate Management), 14-TV-127.
Request for an extension of time fo complete repairs.

(12} 1119 N. Madison, H.AN.D., 14-RV-128. Reguest for rescission of a variance.

{13) 704 E. 1* Street, Jeff Zarya, 14-TV-129. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs.

{14} 1723 North Lincoln Street, Mike Baldomero, Olympus Properlies, 14-TW-130, Reguest
for an extension of time to completa repairs.

{15) 1021 N. Indiana, HAN.D., 14-RV-131. Request for rescission of a variance

{18y 331 E. Varsity Lane, Lingling Chen, 14-AA-132. Request from an administrative
decision.

{17) 4307 Cricket Knoll, Carl Briggs (Mark Kleinbauer), 14-TV-133. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT
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City of Bloomington
HAND.
Board of Hounsing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 17, 2014
Petitien Type: An extension of time fo complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-66{cld)

Address: 320 S. Washington St.

Petitioner: Middle Way House, Zane Cook

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: This property was previcusly granted an extension of time to complete

repairs that were found as part of the boiler inspection that was required
during the cycle inspection. The repairs have been completed, bowever the
State of Indiana boiler inspector has not returned to complete the re-
inspection, The petitioner is requesting an additional extension of time so
that the state inspector will be able to retumn.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs mugst be. completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over 1o the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: November 15, 2014

Attachments: Appl jcation of Appeal
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_B-Y:------ ;/_/ _______ _App xcatcon for Appeal
; To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
A . B12-349-3420
hand@bloomingion.in.gov

PropertyAddress 6&0 3. V\J&Sh;ﬂ@"h’)ﬂ S‘tfgﬁk}
Pefitioner's Name: £-OLNE. QO@!( 513) 3_&7*@{1‘2

Address: }‘fof 5 Wﬁé_h{ﬁf}“{‘&(\ St _ "

city: Blpomiredan  swe | M Zip Cods: NT740 ~74Ho[

Phone Number%i;l:éﬁ;ﬁ el e Email Address: (1 ased s a50r mo(“ Mg QO
PmpertyOwner’s Neme:, %b’xl Stooud o dol \/\}'CUJ' ‘%ng N

Address: VAR 8 W&thm%ﬂ ﬁl— _

.City-.:\mﬁmﬂ e o StEijé: K zip Code: A IHOT

Phone Numband '%%?r\/lf@if Emalt Address: a’;ﬁ;mm"" i’m{' -h@o‘n
Occupants: __ / ] / Z -

The following conditions must be found in each case In order for the Board to consider the request:
1. Thatthe excepfion Ts consisient with the inteni and purpose of the housing code and promotes
. public health, safely and general welfars.
2. Thaithe valus of ‘fhe #res aboui the properiy io which the exception is to apply wit i net be adversely
aliecied.

Flease circle the petition fype that you are requesting:

@;meﬁsim of time to complete repairs (Peiiion fype TV) 35

8) A modificafion or excegtion to the Residential Rental Unitand Lodging Esteblishment
inspection Program  {Pefition fype V)

Cy Relief fom an adminisiative decision {Pefition type AA)

D) Restind avananece (Petiion fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20-filing fee must be subrmited
with this application before the property can be 3 —
placed on the meeting agenda. | Petition Number_{ “'/( / C/ é@s

' erfd- @ﬁ‘w:’z

OFFICE USE ORLY

SEE REVERSE



Please provide detalls regarding your request below, you may atidch any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem pecessary and pertinent io your reques. .Be specific as 1o what you are requesting, the
regson of Justification or your request, the amount of tiine needed fo bring the praperty Info complianes,
and any modifications andfor slierahicns you are suggesting,

=

A | 5 -
r"}/.é?,{ff? H ke i /%;.’}'gfz‘ ) »!_j/)}“l:,‘ Fp ff"f ir A./gl_:'}

pl @y F s ot S “fﬂx{t (el fii{ﬁ e Fod
: ) ' P , ’ o
whe Syvs Ml fe tend] ke

o 7 i I
[T, Seide Pt s e /Zf/x:’)( Vi

45 PR 5 A
7/: it T optES .

& Py
Signature {required): 5. . _ i
. R N
= 7K e
MName {please print}: 7 y{r i/ {8 ;;,/é Date: /% i» {f &

You may atlend the meeting, if you atiend, please nele thal ail petitioners presenting a matler to the Boarg
shali be limited to no more than five minuiss to present theit case 3nd arguments. Additional time carn be
granted if deemed appropriale by the Beard. Please note that f your property 15 listed on the consent
agenda it is moere [kely than not [hat your property will not be mcividually disgissed during the Board’s
meeting. ‘ W, . N -

P
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MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS : Invoice
ZOT0OVERNAL PIKE - P O.BOX 1998

BLOOMINGTON, IN 474021998
PHONE: {812) 335-2579 f FAX (812) 33157235

invoice Number: S7611¢
Invoice Date: 862014
Page: 1 of 1

Bill To: MIDD Service 003163
MIDDLE WAY HOUSE Location: MIDDLE WAY HOUSE
318 5. WASHINGTON ST. 318 8. WASHINGTON ST,
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47401 BLOOMINGTON, 1N 47401
| Work Order ID Complete Date PO Number - | Terms Called In By
$76119 H  Net30 Days

Description of Work
FURNISHED LABOR AND MATERIAL TO INSTALL BOILER HIGH LIMITS. BOILER LIMITIS 210
DEGREES - HIGH LIMITS INSTALLED FOR 200 DEGREES, M#02-2801 PER QUOTED DATED 6/23/14

{COPY ATTACHED)
B Unit
Oty ftem 1D Bescription ) Date Price Dise % Amount
Other Charges
LABOR AND MATERIAL 0B/06/2014 710.60
SubTotal 71060
F 3
Inivoice Subtotal 710.00
Sales Tax 0.80
invoice Total 710.00
Payment Received f.00

Balance Due 710.00
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City of Bloomin gton
HAND.
‘ Beard of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report; Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 17, 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to compiete repairs.

Petition Number: 14.TV-77 (Old Business)

Address: 862 E. Sherwood Hills Dr.

Petitioner: Bruce & Rita Evans

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: May 7, 2614 — Conducted Complaint Inspection

May 23, 2014 ~ Received BHQA Appeal

Petitioner is fequesting an additional extension of finte to complete the repairs to unit. Confractor
was unable to meet the previous starting date of contract of repair.

Staff recommendalion: Grant the request,

Conditions: Al repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turmed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: November 17, 2014

Attachments: Complaint Inspection Report, BHQA Appeal, Petiioner’s Letter



ECEX K@?}’Eﬁ
!
‘ l Application for Appedl 2 L g JJ
g ﬁ To The BY:__
T ' Board of Housing Quality Appeals™-~-----
\, P.0. Box 100
‘ * Bloomington, IN 47402

"B12-349-3420
hand@bloomingfon.in. qov

Property Address _ 563 —" S hQW\ UJ 0o f’p 1‘ !
Petitioner's Name: QF.S bu Qe ALBuS A _. -
Address: 5 S EL LA_ 2 : L&fﬂbﬁ Dﬁ‘r -
City: Lﬁ&h % 9 '{LOP\ State: /‘(x K Zip Code /5 S 03
'59.223- } « (& i
Phone Number: 5j ???L Emall Address: Yy Ej/& us ? ? ahf

Property Owner's Name: Jo) UC2 R ba f:{,/'CLMS

Address: o 3 7.1 UJ:VLH«Vop oy ‘

City: Le/r:u': fui/\ State: Ko Zip Code; 40 S” 63

Phone Number: 5_23_223 1132 Emaufajadmss {&/ @ awns __@ )’Q{ABO Qi
Occupants: e 'ﬁ»g;f | S f\,ab L '{‘Q&,C,/L\QJ/'

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the excepiion is consistent with the infent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
pubiic health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to whych the exceptlon is ta apply wH] not be adversely
affecteé

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:
@Aﬂ extension of time fo cormnplete repairs (Pefition type TV)

B) Amodification or exception to the Residential Rental Urit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program  {Pefition type V)

C} Relief from an adminisirative decision {Pefition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance {FPetition type RY)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda.

’ 1 OFFICE USE ONLY
| patition Number /Y - TV/= 3 7

SEE REVERSE



Please provide detaifs regarding your request below, you mmiay attach any exhibits or addiional comments
as \,f:r-u deem negmssary and per‘i"nem (e} your request Be specif i+ as iD what you are fec;ue'sting‘ the

and any mocursL tions dnrln'or alterations you arg suggestmg

(fm%ffmff‘ &y govse s A SILQVW‘ ~ bcﬁéla @/M;

zfug,ﬂ ﬁﬁwﬁc{{:f‘ g j‘tﬁfﬂow @@_‘?f 'Q{fﬂ}/

totd u ¢ Hed he able "an Stavt 'Wert Ney -
Jﬂ_rzfe_ﬁ coviiest. —r B | . _ :

Ke questing Exf ,E_“:-g_f_b\ ot f'zm"'(g‘ o-ﬁ 2, H:\ab_h;,"%"ﬁ S
iDOb“a EAQ?QI%}S oF w _;)? o e

Signature {regui red)‘?;g})m_ &—a,uv‘/

Nane (please print}:% rihce E Joo.

You may attend the meeting. If you aftend, please nete that all pelitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and argumends. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note thal if your propedy is fisted on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property wili not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



City of Bl-e.olmjngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

MAY 1 4 20%4
COMPLAINT INSPECTION REPORT
5950
OWNERS TENANT:

S Kirmaberly Brumble -
Evans, Bruce R. & Rita J. 862 E. Sherwood Hills Dr.
3391 Winthrop Dr. Bloomington, In. 47401 -
Lexington, K'Y 40503 '
AGENT
Evans, Brett
631 Mountain Pin Dr
Greenwood, IN 46143
Prop. Location: 862 E Sherwood Hills DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants; 1/2/5
Date Inspected: 05/07/2014 Inspectors: Norman Mesier
Primary Heat Sowrce: Electrie _ Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes
Numtbier of Stories: 2 Aceessory Structure: None

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 05/407/2014. It is vour
responsibility to repair these items and fo schedule a re-inspeetion within fourteen (14) days of the
mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this nspection report will result in this matter being
referred to the City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint
inspection report may result in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have questions regarding this
report, please contact this office at 345-3420,

Kimberly Brumble

862 E. Sherwood Hills Dr.

Stairway Closet;
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be {fee of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(z) '

: 53
401 W, Morton Straet Ciiy Hall | ' Rentzl Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bleomington, TN 47404 ‘ Neighborhood Divigion: (§12) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 wyrw.hloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,

BMC 16.04.060(a)

Starrway Landing:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sapping
materials and remove the mold adjacent to the can light. BMC 16.04.060(=2), (b).

Kitchen: ‘
Repair the surface of the ceiling 1o be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging

materials, BMC 16.04.060(z)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,

BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repait/replace the water damaged cabinets. BMC 16.04.060(a)

This is the end of this report,

Z
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City of Bloomingion
HAND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 17, 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-119

Address: 414 S. Lincoin Sireet

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: July 28, 2014: Conducted cycle inspection

July 29, 2014: Filed appeal to rescind variances

This property was previousiy granted a variance to the bathroom
access requirements and the light and ventilation requirements of
the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include these
requirements, and the Building Code in place at the time of
construction did not address them; therefore we are asking the
Board to rescind these variances. The structure was built in 1899,

Siaff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.
Conditions: Norie
Attachments: None
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City of Bloom inglon

HAND.

Meeting Date:
Petilion Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspéctor:

Staff Rep@i’{t

Housing and Neighborhood Development

- Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Repori: Petition for Extension of Time

17 September 2014

An exfension of time to ¢complete repairs.
14-TV-120

3901 E. Barrington Dr.

Jocelyn Hanson

Michael Amold
17 June 2014 Cycle Inspection
20 June 2014 Sent Cycie Inspection Report

01 August 2014 Received Appeal

During the cycle inspection it was noted that tree trimming was needed at the NW
corner of the structure. This is a very large tree and Is at the base of a steep slope.
The petitioner is requesting additional time to address this issue.

Stafl recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

Ali repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: 17 November 2014

Attachments: Application, Inspection Report

oh

A .

* 401 N. Morton Stieet
Bloomingion, IN 47404
Fax: {§12) 349-3582

www.bloomingteadngoy

Rental Tnspections: (812) 349-342:

Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-342

Honsing Division: [(812) 349-240



Application for Appeal

To The
TECIEEYIET Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
AUs 012014 Bloomingfon, IN 47402
0y 54}:{“““—“”“ 812-349-3420

hand@bloomington.in.gov
Property Address: 3Cf9§ E. Ba(r{ﬂcﬂf"h)b‘\ Dy

Petifioner’s Name: doce/[vm H'anS&r} - |

Address: 2021 £ Barﬂn@%@n Dr. Apk D

city: 15 {0pm! mi’b‘n Stats: em ZipGode: 471403

Phone Number: 82224 2270 Emait Address: _| Ceedyn, hﬂfms@ﬁ('— Neree (\_j(lhaﬁﬁ
Property Owners Name: _J.C.  Hac+ Qa}’hﬁaﬂj Corey

address: 005 Cilry Conder Dr, Swtes 120

city: (ol ok state: 1N Zip Code: 4 OB~

Phone Number: o -7 5ilg- -4500 Email Address:

Occupanis:

The following conditions must be found in eath case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. Thetthe exceplion i& consistent with the Intent and purpose of the hotsing code and promotes
public healih, safely and general welfare,
2. Thatthe vajue of the ared about e property o which the exception is 1o apply Wzi% not be adversely
affected,

Please circle the petition type thatyou are requesting:

extension of time to complete repairs {Petition type TV}

A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and | odging Establishment
Inspection Program  ({Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petidion type AR)

D) Rescind a variance {Petition type RV

REMINDER: A $20 fiing fee must be submitted | OFFICE USE ONLY }
with this application before the property can be o ==
placed on the meeting agenda, Petition Number \ H -3 \/' 172.0

SEE REVERSE



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Réport

7641

J.C. Hart Company
805 Citv Center Drive Suite 120
Carmel, IN 46032

BEENT

white, Amanda
3821-D E. Barrington Dr.
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Logatica: 3%0L E Barrington DR
Humber of Units/Structures: 6/L
Unitg/Badrooms/Max # of Occupants: 107373

3961 E. Barington D, |

Date Inspected: UB/17/2014 Inspectors: Mike Arnmold
‘Erimary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Zasement

Property Zoning: PUD Avtvic Bopesgs: Yes

Humbey of Storieg: 2 Agiressory SEructure: none

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 2004, This structure is fully

sprinklered and mweets Indiana Building Code Section 1009.1 Exception 1.

Typical Unit:

Lower Level: Main Level: Upper Level:
Main Roem (17-6 x 11-() Living Room (20-0 x 11-8) Front Bedroom (12-2 x 10-
8)
Bedroom (11-6 x 16-6) Kitchen (11-6 x11-2) Rear Bedroom (12-2 x 11-6)
Bathreom i Bathroom Front Bathroom
Rear Bathroom
Typical Egress Window
Height: 27 inches
Width: 34 inches

Sill Height: 23 inches
Openable Area: 6.375 sq. ft.

Note: Ounly fooms with violations are listed in this report

40t N. Morton Street City Hall

" Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812} 348-3421

Fax: {812) 345-3882 www.bloomingtenin.gov

Housing Division: (812) 345-3461



3%01 E. Barrington Dr, 2

Interior:

Unit A:

Main Level:

¥: Bathroom:

Repiace the broken paper holder. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit B

Upper Level: -

Rear Bedroom: -

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060{c)

Unit C:

Main Level:

Living Room:

Repair window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b}

Unit D:

Upper Level:

Front Bathroom:

Eliminate the constant running water at the stool. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit E:
No violations noted

Uﬂlt F 4
No violations noted

Exterior;
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3 clearance. BMC
16.04.040(e) (N'W comer of structure — at the roof).

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shail be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his ageni and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d) :
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City of Bloomington
HAN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 17, 2014

An extension of time to complete repairs.
14-TV-121

621 W. 4" St.

Charles Cole

Jobhn Hewett

July 17, 2014 Cycle Inspection conducted
July 21, 2014 Report was sent

August 4, 2014 Received appeal

During the Cycle inspection the bathroom floor was identified as
being in need of repair. The owner has hired a contractor to make
this repair. The contractor has previous work scheduled and will
not be able to do this repair work until late Octaber,

: Grant the extension of tirne.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadlines stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.

October 1, 2014 for the smoke detector; November 10, 2014 for all

other violations

Cycle report, Applicants letter



Application for Appes |

WOz 0 Silv
To The 3[ %‘%@Eﬂ
Board of Housing Quality Aplh 4G 18 1LV Te, ,"‘
P.0. Box 100 o i
Bloomington, IN 47402 AR O 4 20 h

812-348-3420
_af’ﬂ@bloomlngton in. qﬁ%y““”."" *,[::"_- _

Property Address: 5&’2/ A, ?744 @/mm za,ﬁéd,z /
petitioner's Name: _{ Ap /(ac" /-) hb
nddress: [ 509 //3// m}m,ogmﬂ LA ﬁj L “l ; ) :

City g%é g’;& sta;,,!— ,,{J Zip Code: yj_) [/7%5

PhoneNumberf Email Address; _ |
Property Owner's Name: E/&“@m ﬁfg/ A

Address/'S 87 Y% /) A)/‘:}&’ﬁ L,ﬁf ’QJ

e Mpchaflo, _smet=t)  zipcou zzd/ﬁi

Phone Number: 0/2-42% 102, & Email Address:

Occupants: M/f%ﬁf/ [/4/)%“ f/’ frﬁ.’\ \ }4{-‘; (?%ﬁ)/f/?‘W//(}@

The following conditions must be found In each case in order for the Board {o consider the request:
1. That the exceplion is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safely and general welfare.
2. Thatthe valug of the area aboul the property o which the exception is fo apply wi ! riot be adversely
affected:

Please circle the pefition {ype that you are reguesting:
JAn extension of fime to complete repairs (Petifion type TV)

B) A maodification or exception io the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petitiontfype V)

) Relief from an administrabive decision {Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variarce {Pefiton type RY)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted | OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property cen be | . i )
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number } 4 _T‘v; —\ ;& \

SEE REVERSE



Please previde detdils regarding your request below; you may atfach any exhisite or sdditionz! cimments
138 you deem necessary and perlinent to your reques t Be spech iG as to whai you are reguesting, e
rezson or justification for your requast, the armount of time needed to bring the property info compliance,
and any modifications andfor alterations you are suggesting,

T ittt lel /_Jmé ba o pis._a HATOR. TER
T A LCLBIRTIPL) . /%7 f/é???é‘wﬁ'&@/x el %/f?/ﬂi
#/m/ fﬁ%‘*ﬁ/f WT@ /£ LA

Signature (required):

— s - —
Name (please prinl): C)érﬂfﬁé—fifwM/q__a.__/z"{: .  Date: ——‘?/%//’ié/

_You may atlend the meeling. I you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting & matier lo the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Addilional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that i your property is listed on the consent
ggenda i is more Ekely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meetng.



City of 1oingt0.n
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cyele Report
1665

OWNERS
Cole, Charles A.

1504 N, Yellowwood Lake Road
Mashville, IN 47448

Prop. Location: 621 W 4th ST
Number of Units/S$tructures: 241
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/1/3

Date Inspected: 07/17/2014 Inspectors: Jchn Hewett
Primary Heat Source: (ias Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes

Womber of Stories: § Accessory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 19040
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Unit B

Living room

i5-8x 14-9

No violations noted.

Bedroom
15:3xi2-4
Existing Bgress Window Measurements;
Height: 35.25 inches
Width: 3] inches
Sill Height: 16 mches
Openable Area: 7.5 sq. ft.

Note: These measorements are for refereuce only, There is uo violation of the
emergency egress requirements. |

Bathroom
Replace the water damaged trim across the front of the hathtub. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Kitchen

461 N. Morton Street city Hal | Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Rloomington, IN 47404 ' e Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 wwiw bloomisgtonin.goy Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




e

12-0 x 15-4
No violations noted,

Shared back porch
No viclations noted.

Unit A

Kitchen

Repair the surface of the ceiling fo be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Neo viclations noted.

Center Living room

152 x 15-4

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may nof provide adequate
protection. install new a smoke detector in an improved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shail be located at ieast 4 inches from the
wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

W bedroom
6-4%22-0
This room has a door to the exterior for emergency egress.

NE bedroom

15-3%15-3
This room has a door to the exterior for emergency egress.

Easement
Repair the leak that appears to be in the drain plumbing of the bathtub in Unit B, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Exterior
No violations noted.

Other requirements

Required documentation:

Cemplete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent. This form
must be signed by the owner and provided to the office within 60 dayvs of the date of the inspection or
a $25.00 fee will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b), BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Oceupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b} ‘

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
HAND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address;
Petittoner:
Inspector;

Staff Repott:

17 September 2014
Rcscind. a variance
14-RV-123

623 W. 13" St,
HAND

Michael Armoid

26 Mareh 2014 Cycle lnspection

03 July 2014 Reinspection completed

21 March 2014 Appeal for extension of tme

21 May 2014 Extension granted for exterior painting
14 Joly 2014 Extertor fn compliance

08 Angust 2014 Recewved applieation to rescind variance

This property was previously granted a variance for direct access fo the
bathroom requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The
Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does
not include requirements for direct access to the bathroom and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address dirgct
access to the bathroom; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this
variance. Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1910

Staff Recommendation; Rescind the variance.

Conditions: None

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, Application



Applicalion for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.G. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand{@blocominaton.in.gov’

Property Address; HZH NN I%J“‘Iﬁ 6? i
fetitioner's Name; 1 pepl T
‘ h
Address: (P& NN _1E* dj’z e
City: BT state Ind Zip Code: 47402,
Phone Number: T Email Address: "

Property Owner's Name: q ﬁjﬂ_’ﬁ%{@@ﬂik
Address: A:’ AN m}jéfld

City: 25~ state: [p o Zi_p Code: {140
Phione Nu'mbe.r‘:_ _%wﬁ?{n{n@fm‘ai] Address: i .
Qegupants: P v =

The following conditions must be found in edch case inorder for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the éxception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heaith, safefy and general welfare
2. Thet the value of the area about the property to which the exceplion is fo apely will not be adversely
affected. . .

Pigase circle the peﬁtién type that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Pefition type TV)

B} A modification or exception o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Frogram (Petition type V)

€} Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA}

escind a variance {Pelfion type RV)

REMINDER: A$20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE UEE ONLY
| with this application before the property canbe
| placed on the meeting agenda. | Petition Number 1 H~ 2V — 2%

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibils or additienal comments
as.you'deem necessary and pertinent o your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, 1he

reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed o bring the property inlc compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

%_W M e ooz VOALenOR

- R . - ¢

Signature {required}):

Name (please print); _

You may attend the meeting. if you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier 1o the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments, Additionat time can be
granted ¥ deemed appropriale by the Board, Please note thal if your property is listed on the consent
agenda il is more likely than not that your property wilt not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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Housing and Neighborhood Developmént

Cyecle Repokc
Z8i6

OWNERS

Weddle, Phyllis
3702 E. Bethel Lane
Bloomingtorn, IN 47408

AGENT

Weddle, Roger
4121 Woodlym Drive
Bioomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 423 W 13ith &7
Nugtber of Units/€tructurss: 1/1
Unics/Bedropng/Max ¥ of Occupante: 1/2/3

Date Tnspected: 03/26/2013 Inspectors: Mike hRrneld

FPrimary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Spade
Property Zoning: RC ' Attic Access: Yes

Humber of Stories: 1 Boressory Structurs: det. garige

VARIANCE

10/29/1980  The Board of Housing Qﬂality:Appea.ls pranted a wvariance to the access
‘ requirement provided the property remains a single family wnit.

Monroe County records show this strucfure was built in 1910. There were no minimum
Emergency egress réquirements at the time of construction.

Interior:

Main Structure:

Living Room (13-5x 13-4), Back Porch Room (18-6 x §-6):
No viclatrong noted

Kitchen (13-5 x 6-5):
Every window shall be capable of being eesily opened and held in position by its own hardwara.
~BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bzthropm:
No violations noted

401 N. Morton Street City Hall ~ Rental in#pectienﬁ: {Sl.i) 340.3420
Bloomington, IN 47464 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
T 191 0% LA TR www, bloomineten lzuy Housine Division: {812) 349.3401
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Hallway:
Install a stnoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and

_ 2 mches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC

2-11-18-3.5

NW Bedroom {13-10 x 13-9):
This room has a door to the exterior.

<:)R_f_:pair window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b)(North wall-cast window).

-

SW Bedroom (11-3 x 9-0):
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 34 inches
Width: 35 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 8.27 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There iz no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint 1s peeling or wood is e}{pbsed. BMI 16.04.060(f)
{window sill and trim under window).

Detached Garage:
No viclations noted

Exterior:

Main Structure:

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood 18 exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)
{Including exterior side of windows, window trim and window welis). {This item has a deadline
of 26 March 2014).

Trnm all tree branches awz:iy from the siding and roofline fo maintain a 3° clearance. BMC

(/16.04.040(e)

Detached Garage: ‘
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood 1s exposed, BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(This item has a deadline of 26 March 2014),

Required Docnmentation:

Thoroughly clean and service the fumnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentatien from a professional HVAC contractor for this serviee is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monexide are as
follows:




£33%W 13580 3

Desired level: : & parts per million {ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: % ppm

Maximumn concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.61.060(1) and 16.04.060 (c)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental unifs shall be requived to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible loeation inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This s the end of this report.
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City of Bloomingion

H.AN.D,
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: 17 September 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-123

Address: 1313 E. Matlock Rd.
Petitionen: HAND
Inspector: Michael Armold
Staff Repost: 03 June 2014 - Cycle Inspection
27 Jurie 2014 Retnspection Scheduled
08 August 2014 Application to repeal vanance

This property was previousiy granted a variance to the minimum ceiling
height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential
Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a
minimum ceiling height requirement and the Building Code in place af the
time of construction did not address minimum ceiling height; therefore we
are asking the Board to rescind this variance, Monroe County records
show this structure was built in 1950,

Staff Recommendation; Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: Cyele Inspection, Application



Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address? __ [#5]%3 (p Ml‘&u(i,m\ rtzm .
Petitioner's Name: LJ&A
Address: r:}-?: ?9“# (O
City: e = _ stater_|nd __Zip Code: md 07—

Phoneg Number:

Email Address:

Property Owner’s Nama W ' CD}\L L\/(z
Address: D) MIX@\KOT? (‘fl/

City: ?7 State: !o\L Zip Cede-‘ét?ﬁ‘x_;)_l,,,__
Phone Number: ﬁ %; e {@ f ) Fmail Address:

Occuparnis:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Roard fo consider the request:
4. That the excepticn is consistent with the intert and purpose of the housing code and promotes
nublic health, safely and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affecled.

Please gircle the petition type that you dre requesting:
A} An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

BY A modification or exception {o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging £stablishment
inspection Program  {Petifion type V)

C} Religf from an administrative decision {Petition type AA}

@Rﬁscjn-d avariance (Peiition ype RV}

E

l REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submided OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
| placed on the mesting agenda. | Petition Number “’{ . Q‘\/ e

(-

SEE REVERSBE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as o what you are requesting, the
reason of justification for your request, the amount of fime needed to bring the properly into compliance,
and any madifications and/or aiterations you are suggesting,

\,;?/u: @/Mc&:&@ﬁ Lald (L)L £ 75&(

ap r/%wmww S Aﬁw I8 o
6‘/}9 C OVt [(ﬁ/b . ' ‘ﬁrr([;/x/f_ﬁ Lo AL oo™

L/é»(,u L canl P

Signature (required):

VA
Name {please print): _M ?g_; i¥¥1£ Zggﬁi;;[,{ ) Date: 3[&@{\14’

You may aftend the meeting. {f you alfend, please note that ail petifioners presenting a matter lo the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes o present their case and grouments. Additional ime can be
grarited if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meesting.
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_ City of Bloomgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

6941
OWNERS
Jam Recreation, Llc
2501 E. Manor Court
Bloomington, IN 47401
Frop. Locabtion: 1313 E Matlock RD
Mumber of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Hedroons/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3
Date Inspected: 06/03/2014 Ingpectors: Mike Armeld
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foungdation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RS Attiec Atcess: N/A
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: none

Monroe County records show this structure was hefore 1950. There were no minimum
emergency egress requirements af thie time of construction.

This property was previously grasted a variance to the minimum ceiling height requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program does not include a minimum ceiling requirement and the Building Code in place at the
time of construction did not address ceiling height; therefore the varjance must be rescinded by the
Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental
Oecupancy Permit, but will not negatively affect the length of your permut.

Interior:
Basemeénf:
Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b) (South wali)

C Properly secure the hanging light fixture to the junction box and the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Main Level:
Living Room {(16-6 x 13-63+(11-0 x 8-6)i:

@C Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely as
possible. BMC 16.04.060(2)

¥ Kitchen/Dining Area (13-6 x 8-0%
Replace the missing exhaust fan knob. BMC 16.04 060(h)

401 N.Morton Street City Haill “ " Rental Inspeciions: (312) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: {812) 249-3421
Fax: (§12) 349-3582 www,bloemington.in.gov Housing Division: {812) 345-3401
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1313 B, Matioek R4, 2

Bathroom, Mudroom, Storage Roowm:
No vielations noted

Hallway:
Replace the missing hard-wired inter-connected smioke detector. Replacement smoke detector shall

be hardwired and inter-connected. [C 22-11-18-3.5

NW Bedroom (11-6 x 9-0%, SW Bedroom (14-6 x 8-0}:

Existing Egress:
Height: 42 inches
Width: 21 inches

Sill Height: 29 inches
Openable Area: 6.12 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
‘ emergency egress requirements.
No violations noted

Upper Level:
Bedroom (14-0 x 7-0);
Existing Egress:
Height: 26 inches
Width: 31 inches

Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 5.60 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is po vielation of the
emergency egress requirements.

No violations noted

Exterior:
Repair the cracked/loose concrete on the north side patio. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Required Documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Surmmary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspections
Jor a §25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

B
Sr

A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with
the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection er a $25.00 fine will be levied.
BMC16.03.050 and BMC 16.10.030(b)

M

Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this serviee is acceptable and encouraged.




1313 B Matlesk Re. 3

Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

" Desired level: {1 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: % ppm

Maximum concentration for fhie preducts: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(F) and 16.04.060 (c)

When issued, a copy of the mew Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.0680 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current eccupancy permif
displayed i an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall ¢ontain the nawe of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.050(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
HAND,

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 17, 2014

An extension of time to complete repairs.
14-TV-124

815 N. College Ave, Apt2

(GMS — Pavilion Properties

Maria McCormick

July 15, 2014 Completed Complaint Inspection
August 11, 2014 Received Application for Appeal

The one of the tenants of this building filed a complaint about flooding
when it rained in their basement apartment. There were sings of significant
water damage where the walls and floors meet. Only one apartment was

-inspected in the middle of the building. The petitioner is requesting an

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

extension of time to determine the best cause of action to repair the issues
of water infiltration.

- Grant the extension of time.
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later thao the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

December 1, 2014

Application of Appeal, Complaint Inspection Report
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BY: omn o e Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

815 N College Ave
© GMS-Pavilion p;erE‘:g’ﬁgSi e
112 £ 3rd St

Property Address:

Petitioner's Name;

Address:

Blocmingtong 47401

IN _
_ State:_ R Zip Code: s
B12-333-2352 g nait Address:

GMS-Pavilion Properteis, LLC

City:

Phone Nurﬁber-:

Property Owner's Name:

Address’

Gity: State: Zip Code: ]

Phone Number: Emait Address:

Oueuparts:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order forthe Board to consider the request:
1. That the exceplion [s consistant with the infent and purpose of the hiousing code and promuotes
public health, safety and genera! wallare.
2, That the value of the draa about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Ptease circle the petifion type that you are requesting:
@ An exdersion of ime o complets repairs (Petition type TV}

B} A modification or exception to the Residental Rental Unitand Lodging Establishment
inspection Program  (Petition type V)

1 Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance {Petition type RV

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submited | OFFICE USEONLY

with this application before ihe propery can be ; i s
placed or the meeting agenda. ' Petition Number_| J-TV - 12 A

SEE REVERSE



Please provide detaiis regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibils or additional comments
as you deemn necessary and perinent to your request. Be specific as lo what you are requesting, the
reason of justification for vour request, the amount of fime needed {o bring the property into compliance,
and any modificatians and/or alterations you are suggesting.

We are requesting additional time to resolve the water issues that is a result of

the neighboring properties. Our neighbor td the south has cleaned out their

guttering and down speuts. This has heiped, but since the construction of the property

to our west, we have not been able to resolve the issue completely. We are currently

exploring all options of how 1o resolve the issue and are requesting additional time

in arder to complete our study.

Signature {required): .~

Name{péeasé print): MM‘E; ,Aé%ﬁ?’\/ Date: X/JI?IZ j/

¥You may attendthe mesting  H you atlend, please note thal alt pefitioners presenting a matter 1o the Board
shall be iimited io no mere than five minules io present fhieir case and arguments. Additional tire can be
granted i deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if vour property is listed on the consent
agenda il is more likely than not that your property will not be individuaily discussed during the Board's 4
meeting. —//



City of Bl%ing‘m‘n
Housing and Neighborhood Development

GMS Enterprises
112 E 3" Street
Bioomington, IN 47401

RE: NOTICE OF COMPLAINT INSPECTION

Dear Owner:

On July 15, 2014 a complaint inspection was performed at 815 N. College Ave, #2. During the
inspection violations of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program were found.

Piease correct the violations cited on the enclosed inspection report within 14 days and call this
office no later than AUG Q5. 70140 schedute the required re-inspection, Our mailing address
and telephone number are listed below,

This directive is issued in accordance with Sections BMC 16.03.040 (¢) and 16.10,040 (&) of the
Residential Rental Uit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington. You
have the right to appeal to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. If you need more than 14 days
{0 correct the violations, or if you want to appeal any violalion, an appeal form can be found at
www bloomington.in gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact
BAND at 812-349-3420 and & form will be provided.

Please remernber, it is vour responsibility 1o contact the Hous-iﬁg and Neighborhoed
Development Department to schedule the required re-inspection.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development
Encl: Inspection Report

Xe: Mark Hoffman; Tenant Tristan Ryan Thomas

é&% “Morton Street ' o ‘City Hatt | Rental Tuspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomingion, IN 47404 Heighborhood Division: {812) 349-3421
Fax: [812) 349-3582 " werw.bloomingtonin.gov Housing Division: {812} 3493401



City of BIOOlningtﬁGn
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Complaint Report
190

OWNERS AGENT

Gms Enterprises Hoffman, Mark A.

112 E. 3rd St. 112 E. 3™ Street

Bloomington, IN 47401 Bloomington, IN 47401
TENANT

Tristan Ryan Thamas

815 N. College Ave Apt. #2

Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 815 N College AVE Number of Units/Structures: 12/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/1/2 10/2/4

Date Inspected: 07/15/2014 . Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source; Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: CD Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

The following itemns are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 07/15/2014, It is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen {14) days of the
mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will resuit in this matter being
referred to the City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint
inspection report may result in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have questions regarding this
report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

- Apt. #2
South Bedroom:
DPletermine the source and eliminate the water infiltration that is causing the water damage
to the walls and baseboard trirn. BMC 16.04.060(a) & BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace all the damaged and deteriorated baseboard trim. BMC 16.04.060(a)
¥

This is the end of this report

401N, Morton Street B Ciy Hall Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ' Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812} 349-3401
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City of Bloomington

HAND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: September 17, 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a vartance

Petition Number: 14-RV-125

Address: 629 — 629 Y2 N. College Ave.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Repore July 14, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection

August 08, 2014 Application for Appeal

This property built in 1900, was previously granted a variance to
the ceiling height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code.
The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program does not include a ceiling height requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction <lid not address
ceiling height: therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this

VAriance.
Staff Recommendation:  Rescing the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Cycle Report



Application for Appeal
Te The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
' 812-345-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: Aﬂp‘?g B (25729 //c;l /f/- % L= (S /?/i//_;
Petitioner's Name: /’7/ /( AL D

Address: /7/67/ A/ ,MK‘?‘ LAL )T
Citytg‘_z i oo sl M TPN state LA Zip Code: __ 4L 7 4427
Phone Number; _— Ernail Address: -

Property Owner's Name: <\ @K (7 < rid PSSl
Address: {Q/ £7/ M ?ﬂ{; FLS S7—
City: Ny (LT DAL Stater 7 S Zip Code: __?/7’7@ o
Phone Number?/_cf_g (2do~{F 735 Email Address: [‘fi ﬁa‘@(’/f; é&f/#’@ g 7§z /S c Coom

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area aboul the properly to. which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the pefition type that you are requesting:
AY An extension of ime o complete repairs (Peiition type TV)

B) A modification or exception o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program  {Petilion type V)

C).-Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

escind a variance (Petition lype RY)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee miusi be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be . !
placed cn the meeting agenda. Felition Number foi —- }‘Q V]"" / ;‘)5 _

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you afa reguesting, the
reason or jusfification lar your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any moedificationss and/or alterations you are suggesting.

THE (CEvesddtn [TELEHT

8 P
Signature {required): (/Zﬁj }M‘/

Name {please print): DEE 1/\)/ L | Date: ? hyw/el

You may attend the meeting. If you aftend, piease note that all petiticriers presenting @ matter to the Board
shall be Iimited fo no more than five miputes to present thelr case and argumenis. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Beard, Please nole that if your properly s listed on the consent
agenda # s more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussad during the Board's
meeting.



Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

2186
OWNERS

Simpson, John C.
214 N. Rogers St.
Bloomington, IN 47404

AGENT

Waltz, Tyler
6199 W. Ratliff Rd.
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 629 N College AVE, 629 172N College AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/5 1/Eff/S

Date Inspected: (07/14/2014 - : . Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source; Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: CD : Atfic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Struchure: Norne

VARIANCE

08/10/1995 Special exception to the minimum ceiling height requirement in the attic {op half with
the condition that the ceiling light fixture be removed and another approved means of lighting be
instalied.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1900.
There are no minimum requirements for emergency egress at the fime of construction,

433 N, Morfon Stieet m Renfal Tnspectons: (B13) 349342
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: {812) 349-342

L F o e A ik T e




This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the Property
Maintenance Code, The Residential Reatal and Lodging Establishment [nspection Program does
nol include a ceiling height requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction
did not address ceiling height; therefore the variance roust be reseinded by the Board of Housing
Guality Appeals. This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Oceupancy Pernut,
but will not negatively affect the length of your permit.

INTERIOR

Upper Unit
Main Level
Living Room (measure at re-inspection
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the ed ges BMC

16.04.060{a)

Note: The fireplace in this reom has been sealed from use.

Front NE Bedrogm (12-3 x 15-1)
No violations notéd.

‘Existing Egress Window Measurements; Dbl Pep ot
Height: 28.50 inches
Width: 43 inches ’
Sill Height: 23 inches
Opepable Area: 8,51 sq, ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emefgency egress requirements.

Dining Room (15-3 x 12-9)
Every door which connects a rental unit with any area exterior to the unit shall have a
functioning locking device, door hinge, and door latch and shall be maintained in good
condition. Deor locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly securmg the door and shall
be openable from the imside without the use of a key, special knowledge or effort. BMC
16.04.060(b}

Dreck
No violations noted.

East Bathroom
No vinlations noted.

NE Bedroom (14-3 x 1%1:-5}




No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl. Pop-out
Height: 28 mches
Width: 36.75 inches
Sill Height: 23 inches
Openabie Area: 7.40 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are {oi reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency £2ress requirements.

Hallway
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

NW Bedroom (14-3x 13-3)
No violativns noted,

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl. Pop-out
Height: 29 inches
Width: 30.75 inches
Sill Height: 23 inches
Ogpenable Area: 6.19 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is Bo violation of the
emErgency egress requirements,

West Bathroom
No violations noted,

Pantry Area/ Hall
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shail be located
between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be focated at least 4
inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Witchen (10-1 x 12-9)
Nop violations noted.

Back Enclosed Porch/ Laundry Axea
No violations noted

Upper 1.evel
Bedicom (12-0x 14-2)
Replace the nussing floor covering. BMC 16.04.0606(a}




Install a smoke detector in an approved location. Il wall mounted, it shall be ocated
between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3 5

Closet Area B .
Replace missing light switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Adttic

No viclations noted.

Basement
Properly secure all support posts at the top and bottom to eliminate the possibility of
movement. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Lower Unit
Living Room/ Bedroom (14-0 x 15-3)
. Repair or replace lock on exterior door so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(h)

Kitchen (8-7 x 14-0Y
' No violations noted.

Bathraom
WNo violations noted.

EXTERIOR

Secure the back handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
16.04.050(1) '

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance. BMC
16.04.040()

Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints on foundation of structure. BMC
16.04.040(x) and BMC 16.04.050(z)

Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints on the retaining wall. BMC
16.04.040(a) and BMC 16.04.050(8)

Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints en the front porch. BMC
16.04.040(z) and BMC 16 04.050(a)



Ciher requirements

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Ogcupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
{b): Ali renfal units shall be required to have a cunrent occupancy permit displayed n an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16,12.080{b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bioomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: September 17, 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-126

Address: 405 % S. Walnut 5t.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Repore: July 14, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspeetion

August 13, 2014 Application for Appeal

Thas property butle in 1948, was previously granted a vatiance 1o the
mechanical ventilation requirements of the Property Maintenance
Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program does not include a mechanical ventilation requirement and
the Building Code 1 place at the time of construction did not
address mechanical ventlation? therefore we are asking the Bosrd to
rescind this vatlagee.

Siaff Recommendation: Reseind the varance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: Applicalion for Appeal, Cycle Report



Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.C. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@blcommqtan ingov

Property Address: ;‘2@‘5 Z ? Mﬁ/

Petitioner’s Name: #Aﬂls ;
Address: ’5/&3/ . ;/‘/ (7%{ 7/

City: 5 2 State A Zip Code;

Phone Number; Email Address: T

Property Owner's Name:

Yk o7, StateJ:ZK_*_AZIpCode ﬁ é éf /
/R~ 4

Phone Numbg:ﬂ td * (25 B0 Email Address: _DAA 7%33/@5’,{»{/%/& L COAA

Occupants:

- The f-ollowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the reqnes-t:
1. That the exceplion is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promoies
public health, safely and general walfare

2. That ithe value of the area about the property to which the exceplion is fo apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the pefition type that you are reguesting:
A} An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modificalion or exceplion lo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
tnspection Program  {Pelition lypes ¥}

C) Relief from an administrative decision {Pelition type AA)

@e‘scind a variance {Pelition type RV)

| REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
| with this application before the property can be

placed on the meeting agendsa. Peatition Number IL["‘ IQ l/’ . ! Q (,(J

SEE REVERSE



Flease provide details regarding your reguest below; you may attach any exhibits or addifional comments

as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request, Be specific as {o what you are requesting, the

reasion of justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the praperty info comphiancs,
alleratiens you dre stogesting,

and any modificati Q}:s/y
S /Xf/yfw/v// @5{ /{5/ %
[z V,cz//m//g/ Ve aZ i vk

S

24 i rdd

Signalure {required): (,ki }j ,//’; ;rf':_{{.,ﬁ_/} _
O _ /
Name (please print): DEE M/'ﬁlﬁ—g Date: Y"/mf"//}‘

You may aftend the meeting. i you affend, please nole that all pelitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be fimiled to no more lhan five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemad appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property Js fisted on the consent
agenda it is mare likely than not that vour sropenty Wil not be individualy discussed during the Board's
meeting.



Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Repﬁrt
2253
OWNERS
May, Doran

3543 Covenanter
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location; 405 172 § Walnut ST
Number of Units/Structures: 6/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/EFf/S 2/1/5 2/2/5 17345

Date Inspected: 07/14/2014 ’ Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zening: CG Attic Access: No

Number of Stores; 2 Atcessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

Unit #1 is commercial.
UNIT#7 ISNOTTOBEUSED AS HARITABLE SPACE.

_ 12/01/1976 Granted a variance to the mechanical ventilation in the bathrooms in all apartments.

This property was previously granted a variance to the mechanical ventilation requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishiment Inspection
Program does not include a mechanical ventilation requirement and the Building Code in place at
the time of construction did not address mechanical ventilation; therefore the variance must be
rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This process may slightly delay the issuance
of vour Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not negatively affect the length of your permit.

401 N, Mortom Stract City Hall’ ' ' Rental Inspections: (§12) 349-342
Bioomington, TN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-342
Fax: (812} 349-3582 www.blopmington ju gov Housing Division: (812) 349-340



Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built 1n 1948.
There are ne minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR

General Statement:
Provide operating power to ali smoke detectors in every unit and comuron hailway. IC 22-11-

1835

Unit# 2

This unit has | approved sleeping room. During the cycle inspection, corditions were noted that
indicate that this property may be in violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 20 with regard
to sleeping rooms and density. This unit is currently being used as a 2 bedroom unit. This unit
needs to be brought into compliance with Title 20 within sixty (60) days from the date of this
inspection to avoid possible legal action by the City of Bloomington Legal Department. The City's
Planning Department will be the Department which decides whether or not a viclation of Title 20
has occurred and whether or not any violation of Title 20 has been remedied. For more
information, please contact the Planning Department at 349-3423. Please note that the City of
Bloomingron Housing and Neighborhood Development Department will nol issue a residential
rental occupancy permit for any property that is not compliance with Title 20 of the Bloomington
Municipal Code.

Kitchen {measure at re-inspection)
See General Statement.

Right Bedroom (11-1 x 9-9)
Install grill cover on the air conditioning unit. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
- Height: 45 inches
Width: 23 inches
Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 7.18 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Dathroom



Repair the surface of the ceiling around the light fixture to be free of holes. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Properly re-caulk around the sink to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.560(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of peeling paint and sagging materials, BMC
16.04.060(a)

- Left Bedroom (15-1 x 12-9)
Install grill cover on the air conditioning unit. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 45 inches
Width: 23 inches
Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 7.08 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for referenee only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements, '

Unit# 3

This unit has | approved sleeping room. During the eyele inspection, conditions were noted that
indicate that this property may be in viclation of Bloomington Munieipal Code Title 20 with regard
to sleeping rooms and density. This unit 1s currently being used as a 2 bedroom unit. This unit
needs to be brought into compliance with Title 20 within sixty (60} days from the date of this
inspection to avoid possible legal action by the City of Bloomington Legal Department. The City's
Planning Department will be the Department which decides whether or not a vielation of Title 20
has occurred and whether or not any vielaiion of Title 20 has been remedied. For more
information, please contact the Planning Department at 349-3423. Please note that the City of
Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development Department will not issue a residential
rental occupancy permit for any property that is not compliance with Title 20 of the Bloomington
Municipal Code.

Kitchen (measure at re-inspection)
See General Statement.

Left Bedroom (10-0 x 9-5}
No viplations noted.

Euxisting Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 45 inches
Width:23 inches
Sill Height: 36 inches



Openable Area: 7.08 sq. fi.
Note: These measorements are for reference only. There is no violation of the

emErgency egress requirements.

Bathroom
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywali/plaster.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace all damaged or missing tile(s) in the bathtub surround. BMC 16.04,060(a)

Rizht Bedroom (14-6 x 10-2)
Mo violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 29 inches
Width: 20.50 inches
Sill Height: 53 inches
Openable Area: 4,12 5q. ft.

Note: These measnrements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egiess requirements,

Unit# 4
Living Room/ Kitchen {measure at re-inspection)
See General Statement.

Bedroom (10-1 % 8-6)
No violafions noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 29 inches
Width: 20.75 inches
Sill Height: 53 inches
Openable Area: 4.17 sq. ft.

Note: ‘These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation ef the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Unit#5
Living Room/ Kitchen (12-8 x 1 1-)
See General Statement.




Repair or replace faucet knob assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 32.50 inches
Width: 20.50 inches
Sill Height: 49 inches:
Openable Area: 4.62 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Unit# 6
Living Room/ Kitchen (measure at re-inspection)
See General Statement.

Bedroom (10-7 x §-3)

Repair the window to open and close completely as intended and to be weather tight. BMC
16.04.060(a) '

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 32.50 inches
Width: 20.50 inches
Sill Height: 49 inches
Openable Area: 4.62 sq. It.

Mote: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
gmergency egress requirements.

Bathiroom

Properly wire (or replace) GFCI protected receptacle so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Unit# 8
Entryway/ Hallway
See General Statement.

Repair the surface of the ceiling where the walls meet to be free of all cracks. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen {measure at re-inspection) '
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes and cracks, BMC 16.04.060(a)




Living Room (20-3 x }7-1)
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Property repair all damaged/ deteriorated window framing. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Storage Room (12-8 x 7-1)
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
Repair the south and east walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair all damaged/ deteniorated window framing. BMC 16.04.060(a)

West Bedroom (12-8 x 11-9) ,
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
Repair the south and east walls. BMC 16.04.060(a}

Properly repair all damaged/ deteriorated window framing. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 45 inches
Width: 28 inches
Sl Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 8.75 sq. fi.

Nate: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
clergency egress requirements.

Bathroom
Replace the broken toilet seat cover, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling where the walls meet to be free of all cracks. BMC
16.04.060(a)

East Bedroom (31-1 x 10-5}
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
Repair the south and east walls, BMC 16.04,060(a)

Properly repair all damaged/ deteriorated window framing. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 45 inches
Width: 28 inches
Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 8.75 sq. ft.



Nete: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vicolation of the
emiergency egress requirements.

Common Hallway
Properly secure the baseboard trim. BMC 16.04.660(a)

Replace all of the missing smoke detectors. [C22-11-18-3.5

| Replace the missing and deteriorated {cracked and peeling) glazing compound on the front
west entry door. BMC 16.04.050(a) '

Scrape and paint interior surfaces of the back east window where paint is peeling or bare
surfaces are exposed. BMC 16.04.060(f)

EXTERIOR

Properly repair/ replace the damaged block on the northwest bottom corer of the structure,
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly reconnect downspout on the southeast corner in a manner that reasonably directs
water away from the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints on the southwest bottom corner of
structure, BMC 16.04.040(a) and BMC 16.04.050(a}

Repair/ replace the broken trim board above the middle entry door. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the missing and deteriorated (cracked and peeling) glazing compound on the
middie entry door. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the missing and deteriorated (cracked and peeling) glazing compound on the back
east window, BMC 16.04.050({a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces of the back east window where paint is peeling. BMC
16.04.050(e) ‘
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

Thoroughly clean and service the gas boiler, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Decumentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:



Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum cencentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Other requirements

Reguired documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspecior within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 {d} and 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shali be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shali be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displaved in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permil. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: Septembet 17,2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14.TV-127

Address: 713 N. Park

Petitioner: andi Mullis, Parker Real Estate Mgt.
Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: May 05, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection

July 15, 2014 Re-inspection is scheduled for August 26, 2014
August 13, 2014 Received Application for Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete repairs for the
exterior cedar siding. All other repairs have been completed and scheduled
for re-inspection. Due to the busy turn over season upon their contractors,
the petitioner requests an extension to November 28, 2014.

Staff recommendation: Grant the Extension

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Deparfment for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: November 28, 2014

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Cycle Report



4 ﬁE @ E‘@'j@?ﬁ’ Application for Appeal

To The
Al 10 7014 Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 108
K BY: i Bioomington, IN 47402

812-349-3420
~ hand@bioomirigton.in.gov

property Address: 112 N. Yarle Yﬂt\/ﬁ
petitioner's Name: (0 ARy | Mwﬂ[ 5
address: L2 . Wa bput St / 2o, rgmf 112~
City: W [oeny Wf&&% State: im Zip Code: ‘_M/ L 7p.

Phone Number: 8339 339 34S Email Address: (¢ M w ! tS Q DQ}“'LQ(MS% <A

Property Owner's Names _Shﬁ.ﬂkﬂi’“ N. 4+ é—_&flz& Gohose

Address: 20D Cherrguved Tecrace,

City: éﬂf%ﬁz‘rsbw@ state:  Md Zip Code: 2 DR 7Y

Phone Number: 301~ BbF— B 3UY7 Emait Address: 3“03{1@% home & Concashnef-
occupants: & dua cdo mr&—waﬂcs@__ ‘u\q’;fu Creepe : Ohafles Lersog

The following conditions must e found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. Thatthe exception is consistent witlr the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
pubic health, safety 2nd general welfare,
2. Thatthe value of the area aboul the properfy to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected,

By Amnodification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishiment
inspection Program  (Petition type VY ;

) Relief from an administrative desision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a varance {Patition fype RV)

[ {

REMINDER: A %20 filing fee must be subrmifled OFFICE WSE ONLY
with this application before the property car be ‘ _ .
| placed on the meeting agenda. _ Petition Number (<~ TV - {27

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additiona! comments
as you deem necessary and perlinent 1o your request. Be specific as to what you are requesling, the
reason or justification for your reguest, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterafions you are suggesting.

Signature {required): (\ A AN\_Qd/j
AN

Name (please print): CQ_W&:. Mb‘-*u\( S Date: 8/“ ({%

You may attend the meeting. !f you attend, please note that all pelitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board, Please note that if your property is listed on ihe consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



o
A AN
’
Parker ¥

Reaol Eatate
Monagement
£21 . Wabnut it

P.0. Box 112

Blosmingion, 1 47401

November 14, 2012

City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development
P.O. Box 100

Bioomington, Indiana 47402

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed you will find the Application for Appeal and the $20.00 filing fee for 713 N
Park Ave.

A cycle inspection was conducted on May 12, 2014, All violations will be corrected
except for the exterior cedar siding that is deteriorated. There Is a final inspection on
August 26, 2014 and all other repairs have been completed.

The siding repairs have been approved by the owner but with the busy turn over season
upon our confractors, we need to have an extension of time till November 28, 2014 to
complete this replacement.

For the reason stated above we are requesting the extension of time.

Yours Truly,

Candi Mullis
Mainterance Coordinator
Parker Real Estate Mgt
crmullis{@parkermgt.com
812-339-2115



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

AMENDED REPORT
Cycle Report

1567

OWNERS

Ghose, Shankar N. & Getta
205 Cherrywood Ter.
Gaithersburg, MD 20878

AGENT

Parker Real Estate Management
PO Box 1112 .
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 713 N Park AVE

Number of Units/Structures: 1/1

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 05/12/2014 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1930.
‘There are no minimum requirements for emergency egress a the time of construction.

INTERIOR

Main Level

Living Room (17-3 x 11-3)
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

401 N. Morton Street | City Hall Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloemington, IN 47404 Netghborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 _ www.bloomington.in.gev Housing Division: (812} 349-3401



Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area. BMC
16.04.060{a)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Dining Room ¢14-9 x 12-5)
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Back Hatlway, Entryway
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen (9-8 x 9-0)

No violations noted.

Basement
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints, including where the floor and
walls meet. BMC 16.04.040(a) and BMC 16.04.050(a)

Thoroughly clean and service the furmace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per mitlion (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

SE Bedroom (11 x 8-9)
Mo violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 48.50 inches
Width: 29 inches
Sill Height: 30 inches
Openable Area: 9.76 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

- Upper Level



Hallway
No violations noted.

South Bedroom (13-4 x 9-8) Measure window af re-inspection

Repair the window to remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. BMC
16.04.060(a)

south Closet
Properly repair/ replace the deteriorated and peeling wallpaper. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
No violations noted.

North Bedroom (13-4 x 9-1) Measure window at re-inspection
Properly repair the windows to be openable, to lock securely using its own hardware, and to
be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(b)

EXTERIOR

Properly repair or replace damaged/deteriorated fascia on the front north corner in a manner
that seals all openings. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly repair or replace all damaged or deteriorated siding in a manner that leaves the
structure weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. This is to be done in a
workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating siding
and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Remove the vines that are growing on the north side of structure. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints. BMC 16.04.040(a) and BMC
16.04.050(a)

Properly repair/ replace and plumb the deteriorated, falling retaining wall in back of
property. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Other requirements

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy FPermit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
{b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This 1s the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

HAN.D,

Meeting Datel

Petition Type:

Petition Numbeér:

Address:
Petitioner;
Inspector;

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

September 17, 2014
Rescind a variance
H4-RV-128

11 lé N. Madison St
HAND

Jolkn Hewett

February 11, 1999 Granted a vamance for ceiling height

February 28, 2014 Cycle Inspection

August 14, 2014 Re-inspection, alf complied,
August 14, 2014 HAND requests variance be réscinded.

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not inchude a ceiling height requirement and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction 1s no longer enforeeahle; therefore we are asking the
Board to rescind this variance. This property was builtin 1978

Staft Reeommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

Nane

™Mone
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date;
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 17, 2014

An extension of time (o complete repairs.

4-Tv-129

704 E. 1% Street

Jeff Zarya

Jo Stong

August 21, 2013: Conducted cycle inspection
August 29, 2014: Sent cycle report

October 20, 2014: Conducted reinspection
November 6, 2014: Sent remaining violations report

June 27, 2014 Sent exterior extension reminder
August 18, 2014: Received appeal

During a cycle inspection of the above property violations of the Residential Rental Unit
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were noted, including exterior painting. The
petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the painting,

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Grant the extension of time

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be furned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

November 17, 2014

Cycle report



704 E. 17 Street
Aupust 26, 2013

Cycle Tnspection Repart

OWNERS

Zaraya, Melissa & Jeffrey
4407 Underwood Rd
Baltimore, MD 21218

AGENT

Gregory, Becky
814 S, Henderson Strect
Rloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 704 E Isi ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 08/20/2013 Inspecior: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zening: RC Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Maonroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was builf in 1925
There were no requirements for emergericy egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:

Entry Hall:
Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Dining Room (13-9 x 12-4), Kitchen (16-8 x 9-3), Mudroomy/Laundry Room, Half Bath:

No violations noted.

Page |

7615



704 E. 1¥ Street
August 26, 2013
Page 2
Living Room (23-4 x 15-8);
Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall include
the firebox, damper, chimney andfor flue, Cleaning by a professional service is highly
recommended. BMC 16.01.060(1)

SECOND FLOOR
Loft/Hail:

Repair the broken window on the south wall (east window, lower sash). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Southwest Bedroom (10-5 x 9-5):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 23 inches '
Width: 25 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 3.99 5q. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Northwest Bedroom (15-9 % 11-1):
Repair the broken windew on the north wall (east window, lower sash). BMC 16,04.060{b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 23 % inches
Width: 33 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 5.44 sq. fi.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
eMErgency egress requirements,

Northeast Bedroom {15-6 x 12-4};
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements {double-hung):
Height: 24 % inches
Width: 33 inches
Sili Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 5.56 sa. fi.
Note: These medsurements are for reference only. There is no viclation of the
emergensy egress requirements.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.



704 E. 1% Sireet
August26, 2013
. Page 3
BASEMENT

Northeast Siorage Roont:

Leplace the broken light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(b), ()

Main Room:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm _
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm BMC 16.61.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Old Garage:
Install a duct system on the dryer that exhausts o the exterior of the structure. Clothes dryer

exhaust shall be exhausted to the exterior of the strueture and not reeirculated to any space. BMC
16.04.060(c)

EXTERIOR:
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood isexposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)

{second story north and east sides, rear porch south side, other areas with peeling paint)
The painting vielation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection,

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

- Required docomentation: i

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and !
| agent. This form must be signed by the owner and provided to the office within 60 days |
| of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fee will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b), BMC
16,10.030(b)

Required documentation:

A compleied copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibitities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied, BMC16.03.060(c), BMC16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the
premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s oecupancy of the rental unit. The owner
shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage lst, and this shall be signed by
the owner and at least one tenant. Duyplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be




704 E. 1% Street

August 26,2013

Page 4

retained by all parties. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided

to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine wili be fevied. BMC 16,03.050(¢), BMC 16,10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permut. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.ANTD.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Starlf Report: Petition for Fxtension of Time

September 17, 2014
An extension of time {o complete repairs.

14-TV-130

Address: 1723 N. Lincoln St

Petitioner: Olympus Properties, Mike Baldomero

Inspector: Marta McCormick

Staff Report: July 14, 2014 Compieted Cycle Inspection

August 18, 2014 Received Application for Appeal

During the eycle inspection it was noted that the egress windows do not
meet code at the ume of construction. The petitioner is requesting an
extension of time to obtain 3 variance from the State of Indiana.

The relevant Code is 1989 Indiana Building Code Section 1204:
Openable Area Required; 5.70 sq. ft. Existing Area: 4.84 sq. ft.
Clear Width Reauired: 207 Existing Width: 34"

Clear Heighr Required: 247 Existing Height: 20 14~
Maximums 5ili Height; 44 aff Existing 511} keight; 36" aff

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: The State variance must be received by the HAND office no later
than the deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed pver to
the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action
inciuding the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: November 1, 2014

Attachments: Application of Appeal, Cycle Report

‘-‘Ir'h__::l



Page 1 of 2

Bloomington, [N 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

* l Application For Appeal
%Mmms?@ ; ToThe
] Board of Housing Quality Appeals
: ‘ P.0.Box 100

Property Address: 1723 North Lincoln Street

Petitioner's Name: Mike Baidomere, Property Manager, Olympus Properties

Address: 2620 N. Walnut Streset

City: Bioomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47404

Phone Number; 8123348200 E-mail Address: manager@olympusproperties.com

QOwner's Name: Tavid P. Johnson

Address: 1455 North Westview Street

City: Linton State: Indiana Zip Codeé: 47443

Phone Mumber: 8728478134 E-mail Address: manager@olympusproperties.com

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request;

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpese of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare,

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is te apply will not be adversely
affected.

jdentify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: A modification or exception tr the Housing Property Maintenance Code. {Petition Type: V) B

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be
placed on that months agenda!

(Will be assigned by 8HQA)

Petition Number: _{ "{ -~ TV~ (36




Page 2of 2

In the space provided helow please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what ybu are
reqguesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or elterations you are suggesting. The follewing infermation must be
induded dependent upon the type of variance you dre requesting:
A. Anextension of time to complete repairs, {(Petition type: TV}
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2, Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
8. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Mairtenarnce Code. {Petition type: V)
}. Specify the code reference number you are appesting.
2. Detall why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C, Relief from an administration decision. {Petilion type: Al
1, Specify the decision being appealed and the refief vou are seeking.
D, Resdind o varfance. (Petition type, RV}
1. Detail the existing variance,
2. Specify the reason the varance is no longer needed.

Drear HAND Evaluative Personnel;

We received a letter July 21, 2014, stating that the above property will not berissued a new occupancy permit due
10 3 window egress issue identified in the report (attached). We are prezently requesting a vaitante to the stated
code with regard to the window agress minimurm sequirernents. We have filled outthe necessary paperwerk 1o
reguest the variance {¥ariance Application and Instructions) as directed in your communication.

We respectfully request an extension to the deadiine (stated in the letler as September 19, 2014 to schedule a )
re-inspection) for address fegarding this issue. We may very well have the issue addressed and bavethe variance
i hand by that date, buiin the event the variance is not on file by that date, orthe request for vardance & not
appraved, we will need additional time to make repairs to the properiy to bring it into stated cempliance.

'We feel that 60 days is sufficient to complete eur process with regard o the Varfance or necessary repairs. Thank
vou for your consideration. | can be reached through the office a1 (812) 334-8200,

f’rh'aﬁk-you,
Mike Beldomers

Property Manager
|Olympus Properties

//. ) A /”"’—Wg‘_g'_
Signature {(Requiregdy— < L o

Name {Print}: Michzel €. Baldomeio Property Manager g Date; f.ﬂf Py !
Important information regarding this application format: T

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronicaily, printed, then returned/submitted manuaily
{e.g. postal mail}.

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved. .

Print Form }



City of Biobiﬁington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION

David P. Johnson
22 Westview
Linton, N 47441

Property Location: 1?23 N. Lincoln Street

Please find enclosed the Cycle inspection Report which detail recommendations and
violationis found during the recent inspection of your rental property. You have sixty (60)
days from the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Onge violations have been corrected, itis ur responsibility to call the Housing and
Neighborhood Development office by SEP 19 2014 to schedule a re-inspection.: .
You have the right to appeal any violation to the Board of Housing Quality Appesls. An
appeal form can be found at www blopmington.in.govwhand. If you do not have actess
to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020(a} and 16.10.040(a} of the
Residential Rentat Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential
Rental Occupancy Permits wili not be issued until aii interior and exterior violations have
been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Please be advised that non-compliance by
the deadiines listed in 't'his i‘ettes can limit the permit period toa max’imum of three (3)

you do not have access to the internet, you may cortact HAND at 349- 3420 and a form
will be provided.

if your address has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. You can find the registration form
online at the website listed above. If you do not have internet access, you may
contact HAND at 8§12-349-3420 and a form will be mailed.

f you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between
8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing and Neighborhood Development Department

¥

L3

Enclosures: Inspection Report

Xc: Oiympus Properties

L <

01 N. Morton Street ty Hal ‘ Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bicomingten, TN 47404 ) E— Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3471
Fax; (812) 349-3582 www.bloemingtondn.gov Housing Division: {812) 349-3401




City of Bloomi ngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
3127
OWNERS AGENT
Johﬁson, David P, Olympus Properties
22 Westview 2620 N. Wainut Street #1000
Linton, IN 47441 Bloomington, IN 47408
Prop. Location: 1723 N Lincoln ST Number of Units/Structurgs: 1/1

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/5

_Date Inspected: 07/03/2014 Inspectors: Maria McCormick

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Craw] Space
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1990. These are the
minimum requirements for emergency egress for this structure type built at tlus time.
Clear Height: 247
Clear Width: 207
Maximum Sill Height: 447
Openable Area: 5.70 sq. ft.
INTERIOR:
Living Room 19-9 x 12-0: o
Repair or replace the damaged screen on the patio doors. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate waiter infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a}
Half Bath/Laundry:
Properly repair floor around the toilet. This includes but is not limited to replacing or
repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC
16.04.0060(a) 3
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair or replace the flush handle on the toilet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)
461 N. Morton Street T B City Hali- ] ' " Rental Inspections: {812) 1493420

Bloomington, IN 47404 Neiohborhoed Division: (§12) 349-3471
Fax: (8123 349-3582 www.bloomingion.in.gov Hounsing Division: {§12) 349-3401



Hallway/Stairs: Aftic:
No violation noted,

Front Bedroom 13-0 x 11-1/Vanity Area: Rear Bedroom 13-1 x 10-7/Vanity Area;
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requiremnents for a multi-unit
structure buiit in 1989, The relevant code is the 1989 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area requived: 5.70sq. ft. Exisfing area: 4.84 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 34

Clear height required: 24” Existing beight: 20 ¥
Maximum sill height 44" aff Existing sill: 36 aff

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requiremerits for the time
the structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the
window is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or
you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission.
BM(C-16.04.020 ().

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security
on the Fire Prevention and Buailding Safety Commission’s web site  at
www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll down to Downleadable Forms and Documents and click
on Variance Application and instructions, 1f you need any further clarification, the
Commission can be reached at 317 233.5341.

Jack & Jili Bathroom:
Properly repair the drywall above the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:

No violation noted.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Qccupancy Permit shail be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16,03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 17, 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Peiition Numnber: 14-RV-131

Address: 1421 N. Indidna

Petilioner: HAND

Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: September 18, 1986 Greanted 2 vanance for ceding height
June 18, 2014 Cycle Tnspection
August 15, 2014 Re-wspection, gll complied.
August 18, 2014 HAND requests variance be rescinded.

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspeetion Program does not inchude a ceiling height requirement and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling height; therefore we are asking
the Board to reseind this variance. This property was built in 1901

Staff Kecommendation: Rescind the variance,
Conditions; Woneg

Attachments: None
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City of Bloemington
HAND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision

Meeting Date: July 16,2014
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decisien
Varjance Request:  Relicf from requirements of Title 16
Petition Number: 14-AA-132
Address: 331 E. Varsity Lane
Petitioner: Lingling Chen
March 28, 2074 -- Cycle mspeetion ¢onducted
June 13,2014 -- Property complied
June 23, 2014 - Billing sent
July 25, 2014 -- Past Due billing sent

August 20, 2014 -- Received appeal

Per BMC 16.03.030(e) "Oceupancy permits shall be issued for three, four or five year periods as
determined by this Subsection:
(1) Three-vear permuit. A residential rental unit shall receive a three-vear permit if the
criteria below apply:
(C If the owner fails to satisfy all outstanding fee assessments issued under this
Title within thirty days from the date of bijling."

The owner, Ms. Chen, 1s appealing be_aausa she was out of the country and unabie to pay her

. billing statement within the required timefraime to eam a five year permit. She states that she

discussed this with the compliance officer at the reinspection in June. The compliance officer
does not recall this conversation, but my assumpftion is that any discussion that may have taken
place was taken by the compliance officer as a question of outstanding items on the cycle
inspection report. Billing and permitting is done by a different part of the staff. We havea
nurnber of owners who travel extensively and they have generally have someone who will handle
their property concerns while they are gone. The Ordinance is very cléar about when & property
will receive a three-year permit and staff does pot have the authority to grant exceplions.



Staff recommendation: Deny the relief from requirements of Title 16

Conditions: Qutstandinig billing statement should be paid no later than the deadline stated below,
or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action
including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: September 24, 2014

Attachments: Appeal form, Cyele report
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Application for App r“—“
To The @1{ D A

Board of Housing Quality Appe l
PO, Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
© 812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

property Adaress: 501 _V0rsity Ln, Bloomiagtn, 10V 47408
Petitioner’s Name: ﬂ%@\ﬂ{ C 14an |

Address: 3 (1§ Mﬁu?— Ch | =

City: B[{«’@wa_%ffﬂf\ State: l_f\/ Zip Code: L{“? 4o I

Phone Number: %’IZ 33(;,.,282  Erail Address: wh% 17 (D Yo {/1{’;7{,"‘ Covm
Property Owner's Name: _linig ‘n{ G{/LQ/V\ »me-' bathomn LI (‘L

Address: 3015 tmﬁ{; et __

City: Bl oz m@,{'wx st N Zip Code: ﬂ‘%ﬂfq

) i?—'“.‘.:r

Fhone Number:

7 4 Erail Address:

Occupants: gp@% {%f‘uf( ktxﬂir@[‘a EM(_&M ku&g) (,ﬁaﬁ—é\\j

The following conditions must be found In each case in order for the Board fo consider the reques{:
1. That the exception is consistent wilh the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare,
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property fo which the exceplion is to apply will not be adversely
af“ected '

Please circle the pefition type that you are requesting:
A} Anextension of time to complels repairs {Pelition fype TV}

B} A modification or exception {o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inzpection Program  {Pelition type V)

Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

D) Rescind @ variznce (Petition type RV}

l ROMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submiited | OFFICE USE ONLY

| with this application before the properly can be [ =y
placed on the meeting agenda. ! Petfition Number / ,,(4;4{ =i __ZDLZ

SEE REVERSE




Auvgust 18, 2014
Dear Committee,

| am writing regarding my rental permit renewat application for 331 Varsity La. |
am requesting a relief frem reverting its rental permit to a three-year permit due to
the overdue permit fee.

On Aug.4 I returned from a 40-day trip from China, | found the overdue billing
statement in the mail, and called your office. [also wrote a letter to your office the
following day {Aug.5), to further explain my situation. Ms. Lisa Abbott kindly
replied my mail and included the Appeal form.

| trave] o China to do research every summier, therefore priegrto the trip [ have tried
ta make arrangements including payvments while Tam out of country. Duringthe re-
inspection for the rental permit renewal on June 13, I specifically told the inspector
that I would he out of country starting june 24 until early August, and asked him if
there was anything | needed to do for the permitrenewal. He told me that
everything was fine and I was good for the 5-year permit.

Given the circumstance, here | am requesting your consideration on the decision of
my rental permit, and I would appreciate if you could grant the regular 5-year
permit. [ would surely remember to arrange for timely payment in the future,

Enclosed please find an itinerary of my China trip, coples of returning boarding
passes, annd a copy of hotel stay (we were not able to make the connecting flight and
had to stay in Chicago one night). The outbound boarding passes are not available
hecause they have been submitted for reimbursement. I could not find the pass
from Chicago to Indianapolis, and [ used miy son's pass instead.

Again, thanks for your time and consideration.

Sincerely yours,

Lof

Lingling Chen



City of Bloommgtan
Housing and Neighborhood Develepment

AR 0720 RENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION

Luthan LLC c/o Lingling Chen
3715 Mae Ct.
Bloomington IN 47401

Property Location: 331 E. Varsity tn,

Please find enclosed the Cycle Inspection Report which detail recommendations and
violations found during the recent inspection of your rental property. You have sixty (60)
days from the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, ii is your responsibility to call the Housing and

. Neighborhood Development office by 30 (0 7 251 to schedule a re-inspection.
You have the right to appeal any violation to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. An
appeal form can be found af www bloomingion.in.govwhand. ¥ yvou do not have access
to the internet, you may contact HAND at §12-348-3420 and a formn will be provided.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 18.10.020(a) and 16.10.040(a) of the

~ Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential

" Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until aii interior and exterior violations have
been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Please be advised that nen-compliance by
the deadlines Hsted in this letter can limit the permit period to a maximum of three (3)
years. A copy of the Notice of Fees can be found at www.bloomington.in.govihand, If
you do not have access fo the infemnet, you may contact HAND at 349-3420 and a form
will be provided.

If your address has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. You can find the registration form
online at the website listed above. If you do not have infernet access, you may
contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be mailed.

if you have any -quest‘ions regarding the' permit process, please call weekdays between
8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., at {812) 349-3420,

Sincerely,
Housing and Neighborhiood Development Departme;w%

Enclosures: Rental Inspection Report

401 N, Mortor Street _ _ Renta] Tnspections: (812) 348.3420
TFloomington, TN £7404 L Neighborhood Division: (812) 3403421
' % ‘Fax: {812) 3493582 www.blosimingtoningoy Honsing Division: (§12) 3493401




= 331 E. Varsity La. 1

City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

2039
CWNERS
Luthan Lle C/0 Lingling Chen
3715 Mae C©
Bioomingteon, IN 47401
Prop. Leocation: 331 B Varsiby 1IN
Tumber pf Units/Structures: 1/1
mits/Bedreoms/Max # of Uccupants: 173735
" pate Inspected: 03/28/2014 Inspectors: Mike mrnold
Primdry Heab Scurce: Electrig : Foundaticn Type: Basemant
Property Zowing: RH Attic Acroess: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Strucfure: none

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1985. The minimum emergency
egress requ irements at the time of canstruction were as follows:

Height: 24 inches

Width: 18 inches

Sill Height: 48 inches

Openable Area: 4.75sq. ft.

Lower Level:

Bedroom (22-6 x 14-0):

This reom has a door to the exterior
Nao vielations noted

Utility Room/Bathroom:
Neo violations noted

Main Level: o
Living Room (14-0 x 11-0), Kitchen (12-0 x 7-6}, % Bathroom:
No viplations noted

Upper Level:
Bathroom:
No violations rioted

401 N. Morton Street jal “Rental Intpections: (§12) 349-3420
Bioomington, IV 47404 5 : Neighborhood Division: (812)349-3421
Faxr (812) 349-3582 www.bloomingionin. goy  Homsigg Division: (812) 349-3401




C

331 £ Varsity Lo, 2

Front Bedroom (12-0 x 10-0), Rear Bedroom (12-0 x 10-0):

Existing Egress:
Height: 27 inches
Width: 43 inches

Sill Height: 21 inches
Openable Area: 6.00 sq. ft.

Note: These measuremenis are for reference only. There is no violation of the
eInErgency egress requirements.
No violations noted

Attic:
Restare the integrity of the draft stop/fire separation wall in the aftic in accordance with cument
code requirements {sea! all holes, particularly where wiring penetrates wall). BMC 16.04.020

Exterior;
The minimum height required for the deck guardrail at the time of construction was 427, Deck rail
shall be made fo comply with this requirement. BMC 16.84.050(b)

Required Documentation:

Q} I (gl/‘ }A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be

<

provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspections
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

297

A éomplet'ed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with |
the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied.

BMC16.03.050 and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permif shall be posted as regquired by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupaney permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.058(d)



kB REHE718-57 6-6B66U Save Travel «u-sayetravel@notmall coms Aprll g, 2114 11 42 Al
To Linging Chen
RE. IND-PYGIHIKG-IND {6.24-83)

Trip Localor:

LiNGLING SHEN
ETHAN CHEN PEYTON

Uestiay 24/0une 20440

American Alrlines Inc - Flight AA 2828 Status: Confirmed
OPERATED BY ENVOY AIR AS AMERICAN EAGLE
Depart: Indianapoclis Int! Alrport Airline Ref: MUTDOT
Indianapolis, IN, US Seat: 068 -Confirmed
06C -Confirmed
2:00:00 - Clags: S-Coach Class
: Mileage: 169
Artive: Chicage O'Hare int' Airpert Travet Time: 1:00
Chicage, IL, US Stopovers: 0
£00.00. Alrcrafi: ER4
Tenminal 3 Meal Service: Food for Purchase
Hemarks; _ _

Lesgay 24 June 2014 Ainf
American Airfines Inc - Flight AA 0289 Status: Confirrned
Depart: Chicaga O'Hare Int'l Airpori Rirlihe Refs MUTEOT

Chicago, IL, US Seal: 46H -Corndirmed
364 -Confirmert
10:35:08 Class: - 5-CoachClass
Terminal 3 Mileage: 7055
Arrive: Py Deng Arpont Travel Time: 1430
Shangtai, , CN Stopovers: ¢
2014Fa PSR ERT
14:05:00 Ajrcrafis Bosing 777-200/300
Terminal 2 Meal Bervice: Luneh
Remarks: B
Sunday 3 August 2014
American Alrtinas Inc - Flight &A 5116 Status: Confirrned
OPERATER BY CATHAY PACIFIC
Depart: Hong Hong int'l Airport Airline Rel: MUTDOT
Hong Kong, CN Seat:
103500 Class: N-Coach Class
Terminal 1 Miteage: 1823
Arrives Tokyo Narita Alport Travel Time: 420
Tokyo, JP Stopovers: 0
155500 Aircrafl: Bosing 777-300
Terminal 2 Meal Service: Lunch

_Remarjks-:-
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City of Blopmington
H.AN.D.,

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 17, 2014

An extension of time to complete repairs.
14-TV-133

4307 E. Cricket Knol!

Carl Briggs

Maria McCormick

August 6, 2014 Completed Complaint inspection
August 21, 2014 received application for appeal

The tenants for this property filed a complaint due to excessive water in
the crawl space. The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to
complete the repairs and installation of a new sump purdp and electrical
circuits so that the crawl space can adequately dry.

: Grant the extension of timme.
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
September 24, 2014

Application of Appeal, Complaint Report



Bage 1ot 2

Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 160

Bloomington, IN 47402 [l E@EE‘VE?

812-349-3420 T
A . AE 21 70
band@bloomington.in.gov 7~ 7 -
53

Propeity Addrass: 4307 Cricket Knell
Petitioner's Name: Carl Briggs (Mark Kleinbauer Agent)
Address: 899 $.College Mall Road # 385
City: 8loomington State: indiana Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: {812)360-3460 F-mail Address: mkleinba@homefinderorg

Owier's Mame: Cari Bnggs

Address: 7841 N. Thameés Drive

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47408

Fhone Number: 812-219-2233 E-mail Address: briggsc@indianaedu

Occupants: Elizebeth and Justin Smith

The following ctonditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promaotes pubfic

health, safety, and general welfare,

2. That the value of the area about the property 1o which rhe sxception is 1o apply will not be adverse!y

affected,

ldentify the variance type that you are requestmg from the fol!owmg drop down menu:

Va-‘riahce Type: Anextension of tirme to complete repairs. {Petition Type: TV]

Reminder o
A 520,00 fiing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadiing in arder to be
placed on that monaths agendat

Petft ion Number: f"?’ ﬂ

Wil be assigned by BHCA)




Page 2 of 2

In the space provided belaw please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as 1o what you are
requesting, The reasen{s} or Justification{s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
cempliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterationg you are suggesting, The foliowing information must be
included dependent upon the type of vasiance you are requesting:
A, Anextension of time to cornplets repairs, {Petition type: TV}
1. Specify the items that need the extension of ime to complete,
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time regquested.
B. A mediication or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. {Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealmg
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance,
3, Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration dedsion. {Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Restind a variance. (Petition type: RY)
1. Deta#t the existing variance,
2. Specily the reason the variance 15 no longer meetded.

We need more time 1o get the cawlspace dried up due 16 fains, Thera is no mold in the trawlspace, the pump is
instelled, but we need to bave an electrician add a circuit for the purnps. The toads have been removed from the
crawlspace. We expect it to be done within a week or 2 atthe most and will call when itis cornpleted.

Date: 8720774

timportant information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.q. postal maill.

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have

entered will not be saved.

‘Print Form ) I




City of Bi@{)m}nghm
Housing and Neighborhood Development

AUG O 8 2014

Carl Biggs
7841 N, Thames Drive
Bloomington, IN 47408

RE: NOTICE OF COMPLAINT INSPECTION

Dear Owner:

On August 1, 2014 a complaint inspection was performed at 4307 E. Cricket Knoll, During the
inspection vialations of the Residential Rental Uit and Lodging BEstablishment lnspection
Program were found.

Please correct the violations cited on the enclosed inspection report within 14 days and call this
office no later than AUB 2 2 Z0W to schedale the required re-inspaction. Our mail mg address
and telephone number are listed below.

This directive is issued in accordance with Sections BMC 16.03.044 () and 16.10.640 (2) of the
Residential Rental Unit and Lodping Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomingion. You
have the right to appeal to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. If vou need more than 14 days
te correct the violations, or if you want to appeal any violation, an appeal form can be found at
www bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the intemet, you may contaet
HAND at §12-349-3420 and a form will be provided. '

Please remeinber, it is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood
Development Department to schedule the required re-inspection.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development
Encl: Inspection Report

Xc: Peek & Associates c/o Mark Klembauer Tepants — Justin & }Ehzabet 1 szzh

Mh o R T . = N
4BT N. Morzon Street City Hall Rental Taspections: (812) 349-34%
Bloomington, IN 47404 ' ; Neighborhood THvision: (812) 349-342

Fax- (£12) 3493582 www.hlopmington in soy Huusing Division: (812} 349-240



“City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Complaint Report
9199
OWNERS : TENANTS
Briggs, Carl : Justin & Elizabeth Smith
7841 N. Thames Drive 4307 E. Cricket Knoll
Bloomington, IN 47408 Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

"Peck & Associates C/O Mark Kleinbauer
899 5. College Mali Road #385

Bloomingten, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 4307 E Cricket KNL Number of Units/Struenures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Qocupants: 1/4/3

Date Inspected: 08/01/2614 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Craw] Space
Property Zoning: PUD © Aftic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 ' ‘ Accessory Structure: None

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 08/01/2014. 1t is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a ye-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the
mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being
referred to the City of Bloomingten Legal Department. Failure to comply with thes complaint
inspection report may result in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have questions regarding this
report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

Crawl Space —

Remove the standing water in the crawispace and eliminate the issues cansing it. BMC
16.04.050(a) & BMC 16.04,050(b) '

Remove all mold and mildew from the crawl space area. BMC 16.04.050(a) & BMC
16.04.050(b)

Remove all rodents and ammals from the crawl space area. BMC 16.04.050(a)
This js the end of this report.
A
40T N, Modion St Rental Tnspections: (812) 349342

Bloomnington, IN 47404 ‘ Neighborhood Divisien: (812) 345-342
Fax: (B12) 3453582 www.hloomingtoninpav Housing Division: (812) 349-340

. Cify Hall







